(c) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$0.296 (being

20% above the Average Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date) and

accordingly, the maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties,

commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required

for effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately

S$25.9 million;

(d) the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profits as the

Company has decided that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase

Mandate will be made out of capital and profits;

(e) the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2018 and the Shares purchased were

(i) cancelled; or (ii) held as treasury shares; and

(f) the Share Purchases were financed by a combination of internal source of funds and

external short-term bank borrowings.

10

(i) On-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share

Purchases

cancelled

$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

Share

Purchases

cancelled

$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share capital 150,519 127,813 150,519 150,519 127,813 150,519

Other reserves (14,756) (14,756) (14,756) 74 74 74

Retained earnings 62,742 62,742 62,742 2,054 2,054 2,054

Treasury shares – – (22,706) – – (22,706)

198,505 175,799 175,799 152,647 129,941 129,941

Non-controlling interests 66,670 66,670 66,670 – – –

Total Equity 265,175 242,469 242,469 152,647 129,941 129,941

Current assets 331,355 308,649 308,649 117,019 94,313 94,313

Current liabilities (183,722) (183,722) (183,722) (1,626) (1,626) (1,626)

Non-current assets 173,791 173,791 173,791 37,254 37,254 37,254

Non-current liabilities (56,249) (56,249) (56,249) – – –

Net Asset Value (NAV) 265,175 242,469 242,469 152,647 129,941 129,941

Total borrowings 142,503 142,503 142,503 – – –

Less: Cash and bank balances 38,701 15,995 15,995 25,100 2,394 2,394

Less: Other deposits with

financial institutions – – – – – –

Net debt(1) 103,802 126,508 126,508 – – –

Profit after tax and

non-controlling interests 16,340 16,340 16,340 8,884 8,884 8,884

Number of Shares outstanding

as at 31 December 2017 (‘000) 876,667 789,000 789,000 876,667 789,000 789,000

Weighted average number of

Shares as at 31 December 2017

– Basic (‘000) 867,352 779,685 779,685 867,352 779,685 779,685

– Diluted (‘000) 867,352 779,685 779,685 867,352 779,685 779,685

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (cents) 22.64 22.28 22.28 17.41 16.47 16.47

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.66 0.74 0.74 – – –

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.48 0.66 0.66 – – –

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.80 1.68 1.68 71.97 58.00 58.00

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 1.88 2.10 2.10 1.02 1.14 1.14

– Diluted 1.88 2.10 2.10 1.02 1.14 1.14

Notes:–

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.

(2) “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at

31 December 2017.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by net tangible asset value.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by net tangible asset value.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of

Shares as at 31 December 2017.

11

(ii) Off-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share

Purchases

cancelled

$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

Share

Purchases

cancelled

$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share capital 150,519 124,570 150,519 150,519 124,570 150,519

Other reserves (14,756) (14,756) (14,756) 74 74 74

Retained earnings 62,742 62,742 62,742 2,054 2,054 2,054

Treasury shares – – (25,949) – – (25,949)

198,505 172,556 172,556 152,647 126,698 126,698

Non-controlling interests 66,670 66,670 66,670 – – –

Total Equity 265,175 239,226 239,226 152,647 126,698 126,698

Current assets 331,355 305,406 305,406 117,019 91,070 91,070

Current liabilities (183,722) (183,722) (183,722) (1,626) (1,626) (1,626)

Non-current assets 173,791 173,791 173,791 37,254 37,254 37,254

Non-current liabilities (56,249) (56,249) (56,249) – – –

Net Asset Value (NAV) 265,175 239,226 239,226 152,647 126,698 126,698

Total borrowings 142,503 142,503 142,503 – – –

Less: Cash and bank balances 38,701 12,752 12,752 25,100 (849) (849)

Less: Other deposits with

financial institutions – – – – – –

Net debt(1) 103,802 129,751 129,751 – 849 849

Profit after tax and

non-controlling interests 16,340 16,340 16,340 8,884 8,884 8,884

Number of Shares outstanding

as at 31 December 2017 (‘000) 876,667 789,000 789,000 876,667 789,000 789,000

Weighted average number of

Shares as at 31 December 2017

– Basic (‘000) 867,352 779,685 779,685 867,352 779,685 779,685

– Diluted (‘000) 867,352 779,685 779,685 867,352 779,685 779,685

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (cents) 22.64 21.87 21.87 17.41 16.06 16.06

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.66 0.75 0.75 – – –

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.48 0.68 0.68 – 0.01 0.01

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.80 1.66 1.66 71.97 56.01 56.01

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 1.88 2.10 2.10 1.02 1.14 1.14